

Executive Order 2324-002

Order to Continue Funding the Aunt Flow Partnership

Tuesday, October 17, 2023

By the authority vested in me as President of the Butler University Student Government Association, and in order to promote the end of menstrual inequity on Butler University's Campus, it is hereby ordered that funds be granted to the Aunt Flow Partnership.

Section 1: Mission

In the past year, President Emeritus Cade Chezem and myself, then as Chief of Staff, piloted a program in the Atherton Union Restroom in order to fight menstrual inequity in a space that serves people from the greater Indianapolis community as well as students in our Butler community. Additionally, menstrual hygiene products are essential items that too often are unaffordable, unable to be easily accessed, or simply forgotten to be packed in the course of everyday life. None of these facts should prevent someone from getting such a product when one is in need.

Section 2: Justification (or Rationale based on context)

As this partnership continues to grow, we must continue to support the products and things that we already have on our campus. Due to previous initiative and research conducted, this program serves as the chief agency to ensure the coverage of menstrual inequity on campus. Students have given positive feedback about these products, and do prefer these products to the ones offered elsewhere on campus, thereby promoting a need that should be fulfilled through the student advocacy of the Student Government Association and University Operations. Additionally, these products are completely biodegradable, furthering our commitment to sustainability as an organization. These products, and the machines they are oftentimes stored in, not only provide free product

Executive Order 2324-002

but are also accessible at an appropriate height to be ADA compliant and utilized by all people.

The quote from Aunt Flow (Appendix A) states that \$1,400 will be necessary to continue to supply product to the Atherton Union project, as well as the other locations currently in discussion of being expanding to, in order to promote the end of menstrual inequity on our campus. This is the same number of supplies that lasted the community nearly 10 months. I hereby allocate this sum from the Executive Projects and Initiatives line item of the Student Government Association budget.

Section 3: Implementation

The Aunt Flow Products will be managed and maintained by the University's Facilities staff, as has been maintained in the past with this program.

Section 4: Authority

Under Article IV Section 10 of the Student Government Association Constitution, the Student Body President holds the authority to "issue Executive Orders to forward the goals of the organization as a whole and of the presidential administration". This order is subject to actions by the Student Senate as laid out by Article IV Section 10 of the Constitution and is subject to Judicial Review in accordance with Article IV Sections 10 and 11 of the Constitution.

Katie B. Stanley, Student Body President

Signed and effective 5:30pm, October 17, 2023



APPENDIX A

Aunt Flow Quote

This quote was requested by Student Body President Katie Stanley and received on October 17, 2023



Aunt Flow 757 Garden Road Suite 205 Columbus OH 43214 United States Email: orders@goauntflow.com Quote

#EST3176

9/22/2023

Bill To Katie Stanley Butler University 4600 Sunset Ave Indianapolis IN 46208 United States Ship To Katie Stanley Butler University 4600 Sunset Ave Indianapolis IN 46208 United States TOTAL

\$1,400.00

Expires	Exp.	Close	Sales Rep	Partner	Shippin	g Method
10/22/2023	10/27/2023		Ben Weiner		FedEx Ground®	
Qty	Units	Product	sku		Unit Price	Amount
5	500 Count	Tampon Cartridge Applicator Cartridge Applicator Tampons	AF-TAI	MP-APLCTRG	\$125.00	\$625.00
5	500 Count	Pad Cartridge Vertical Cartridge Pads	AF-PA	DS-CTRGVERT	\$125.00	\$625.00
10	Ea	Shipping Shipping	Shippi	ng	\$15.00	\$150.00
				Sub	Subtotal	
				Discount Total Tax Total (0%)		
						\$0.00
				1	Γotal	\$1,400.00

